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City of Nashua 

Planning Department 
229 Main Street 

Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019 

 
 

 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

6:30PM, MAY 26, 2020 
 

AMENDED AGENDA 
 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet on Tuesday, May 26, 

2020 via WebEx.  Real-time public comment can be addressed to 

the Board utilizing WebEx virtual meeting software for remote 

access.  This will allow users to view the meeting and ask 

questions to the Board via the chat function.  The public is 

also encouraged to submit their comments via email 

(planning@nashuanh.gov) to the Department email or by mail 

(please make sure to include your name/address and comments) by 

5:00 p.m. on May 26, 2020 and read into the record at the 

appropriate time.  Letters should be addressed to City of 

Nashua, Planning Department, P.O. Box 2019, Nashua, NH 03061.  

Plans can be viewed online starting May 21 2020, at 

www.nashuanh.gov in the Calendar or Agendas and Minutes. 

 

To access WebEx: 

https://nashuanh.webex.com/nashuanh/j.php?MTID=m9db5c3f4a0d57a8

2f067def81315c570 

 

Meeting number/access code: 713 866 549 – Password: mhPAbSsp824 

 

To join by phone:  1 (408) 418-9388 – Meeting number/access 

code:  713 866 549 

 

If you are not able to connect to WebEx, please contact the 

Planning Department at (603) 589-3056. 

 

 

1. J. & P. Ferreira Family Trust (Owners) 3 Birchwood Drive 

(Sheet 54 Lot 20) requesting the following:  1) special 

exception from Land Use Code Section 190-15, Table 15-1 (#3) 

to allow a 24’x28’ attached addition on right side of house 

for an accessory (in-law) dwelling unit; and the following 

variances:  1) from Land Use Code Section 190-32 to allow a 

12 foot wide second driveway for proposed accessory dwelling 

unit; and, 3) from Land Use Code Section 190-192 (C) to 

exceed maximum driveway width, 17 feet existing, 24 feet 

permitted, 29 feet proposed.  RA Zone, Ward 3.   

 

 

Planning & Zoning     589-3090 

Fax      589-3119 

Web       www.nashuanh.gov 

mailto:planning@nashuanh.gov
http://www.nashuanh.gov/
https://nashuanh.webex.com/nashuanh/j.php?MTID=m9db5c3f4a0d57a82f067def81315c570
https://nashuanh.webex.com/nashuanh/j.php?MTID=m9db5c3f4a0d57a82f067def81315c570


2. Claudir Mozzer (Owner) Luciane Ortis (Applicant) 20 Luke 

Street (Sheet 138 Lot 106) requesting variance from Land Use 

Code Section 190-192 (C) to exceed maximum driveway width, 

20 feet existing on right side of house - 24 feet permitted, 

requesting approval to maintain an existing 8 foot wide 

driveway on left side of house, for a total of 28 feet.  R9 

Zone, Ward 1.  

 

3. Procyon Properties, LLC (Owner) Granite Start, LLC, d/b/a 

Granite Start Early Learning Center (Applicant) 100 

Perimeter Road (Sheet E Lot 1454) requesting special 

exception from Land Use Code Section 190-15, Table 15-1 (# 

240) to use property as a children’s daycare facility.  AI 

Zone, Ward 1. 

 

4. Scott Hamilton & Lisa St. George (Owners) 9 Pinehurst Avenue 
(Sheet B Lot 649) requesting variance from Land Use Code 

Section 190-192 (C) to exceed maximum 24 foot wide driveway 

width, 12 feet wide on left side of house, 30 feet wide on 

right side of house, for a total width of 42 feet. R9 Zone, 

Ward 8. 

 

5. Joshua McAnistan (Owner) 119 Lake Street (Sheet 93 Lot 4) 
requesting the following:  1)  special exception from Land 

Use Code Section 190-15, Table 15-1 (#3) to maintain an 

existing accessory (in-law) dwelling unit; and, 2) variance 

from Land Use Code Section 190-32 to exceed maximum 

accessory dwelling unit size, 750 sq.ft permitted – 775 

sq.fg existing.  RB Zone, Ward 6. 

 

6. Donald E. & Deanne M. White (Owners) 50 Langholm Drive 

(Sheet C Lot 826) requesting variance from Land Use Code 

Section 190-192 (C) to exceed maximum 24 foot wide driveway 

width, two entrances existing, one at 22 feet, the other at 

17 feet for a total width of 39 feet - requesting to repave 

into one driveway at 36 feet wide.  R9 Zone, Ward 9. 

 

7. Jacky Mathieu (Owner) 139 Almont Street (Sheet 445 Lot 52) 
requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-192 (C) 

to exceed maximum driveway width, 24 feet permitted – 35 

feet requested.  R9 Zone, Ward 6.  

 

 

OTHER BUSINESS: 

 

1. Review of Motion for Rehearing: 

 



2. Review of upcoming agenda to determine proposals of 

regional impact. 

 

3. Approval of Minutes for previous hearings/meetings. 

 

"SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED 

WILL BE PROVIDED UPON ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE." 
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 3 Birchwood Dr      CLERK OF ZBA:        

APPLICANT:      John & Penny Ferreira                    

OWNER:  J & P Ferreira Family Trust          

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                



ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING OF:  May 26, 2020  PAGE      2  of    7   

 

ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 20 Luke St       CLERK OF ZBA:        

APPLICANT: Luciane Ortis                            

OWNER:  Claude Mozzer            

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 100 Perimeter Rd      CLERK OF ZBA:        

APPLICANT: Granite Start LLC, Granite Start Early Learning Center      

OWNER:  Procyon Properties LLC         

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 9 Pinehurst Ave      CLERK OF ZBA:        

APPLICANT: Scott Hamilton & Lisa St. George         

OWNER:  (same)             

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 119 Lake St       CLERK OF ZBA:        

APPLICANT: Joshua McAnistan               

OWNER:  (same )             

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 50 Langholm Dr      CLERK OF ZBA:        

APPLICANT: Donald & Deanne White                    

OWNER:  (same)             

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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ADDRESS OF ZBA REQUEST: 139 Almont St      CLERK OF ZBA:        

APPLICANT: Jacky Mathieu               

OWNER:  (same)             

VOTING:                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

VARIANCE: 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

USE VARIANCE: 

EXCEPTION  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #1 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION 

REQUEST  #2 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           

               

                

PETITION FOR 

REHEARING/APPEAL 

FO ZONING ADMIN 

MOTION 1
ST

 2
ND

 IN FAVOR OPPOSED WHO OPPOSED: 

Reason for granting / denial:           
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